
Dr J J van Veen: ._,_._._._GRO-C 

Secretary:; GRO_C.-.-.-.-.-; 
E-mail: nichola.jonesC._._.GRO-C 

Our reference: JVV/NJJ 
Hospital number: GRO-C 

NHS number: GRO-C 
Pathway ID: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _.GRO-C_._._._._._._._._._. 

5th July 2012 

Dr N M Sinclair 
32 High Street 
Belton 
DONCASTER 
DN9 1LR 

Dear Dr Sinclair 

Haemophilia Clinic 

Start date: 24/09/2011 Treatment status: S90 

(clinic 04.07.12) 

David GREEN dobGRo-c ;57 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. GRO-C __._.-._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

Diagnosis: 1. Mild Haemophilia B baseline factor IX level 5% 
2. Hepatitis C positive PCR negative 
3. At risk of variant CJD 
4. Extensive investigations for iron deficiency including OGD colonoscopy and capsule 

endoscopy showing some tiny erosions in the terminal ileum 

I saw Mr Green at the Haemophilia Clinic. He is overall well in himself and there have been no new medical 
problems. He was seen by Dr McAlindon recently with regards to some very small erosions in the terminal 
ileum and the advice was to treat this conservatively but if clear anaemia were to be developed perhaps re-
refer him for further investigation. 

He is otherwise well and there have been no further episodes of blood loss. We have therefore checked routine 
bloods and full blood count today as well as ferritin and I have given him an appointment in 6 months. 
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With kind regards 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Dr,l 5 
Consultant Haematologist 
(checked electronically) 
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Our reference: MM/CLW 
Hospital no: CL 4010 Pathway ID: 
NHS no: GRO _C Start date: 

Treatment code: 
10 October 2012 (Clinic: 09 October 2012) 

Dr J M Gallagher 
South Axholme Practice 
High Street 
Epworth 
Doncaster 
DN9 1EP 

Dear Dr Gallagher 

Dr M Makris GRO-C
Secretary:; GRO-C 

E-mail: claire.wa'rsopC'-GRO-C i 

GRO-C 
.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-; 

03/01/2007 
S90 

Re: David GREEN (DOB ̀GRo-C.967) 

--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- -.-.- -.-.- -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- -. GRO._C.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

Diagnosis: 1. Mild Haemophilia B baseline factor IX level 5% 
Hepatitis C positive PCR negative 
At risk of variant CJD 

4. Extensive investigations for iron deficiency including OGD colonoscopy and capsule 
endoscopy showing some tiny erosions in the terminal ileum 

David came up to the Haemophilia Centre today having phoned us about a problem with his left knee. Two weeks 
ago whilst he was at work and he was doing a lot of kneeling. In the evening he got a unilateral, painful, hot and 
swollen left knee. He did not come for any treatment. A week later the knee was still painful and he went to see 
his GP. Today he phoned us because there was some mild swelling in the knee. On examination today, the knee 
moves normally and is painless. There is minor swelling below the patella that is non-tender and non-tense. 
With hindsight, I think he had a left knee bleed two weeks ago but there is no point treating it today. I do not feel 
there is any need for any imaging and we will see him again in six months' time. Since he came up today, we have 
taken the opportunity to do his six monthly review so he will cancel his appointment for January and we will see 
him in April. If by any chance this deteriorates we will see him again. 

Kind regards 

M MAKRIS 
Reader and Honorary Consultant in Haemostasis & Thrombosis 
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Dr M Makris G RO-C

Secretary :l GRO-C 
E-mail: claire.warsop ~nk GRO-C' 

Our reference: MM/CLW 
Hospital no: CL 4010 
NHS no: GRO-C 

17 October 2012 

Mr D Green 

G RO-C 

Dear David 

When I saw you in Clinic last week with a problem with your knee we checked some blood tests and these show 
that you are still deficient of iron. You should start taking some iron supplements in the form of Ferrous Sulphate 
200mg three times a day. You can buy this over the chemist without a prescription or you can get them from 
your GP with a prescription. I suspect they will be cheaper without a prescription. If taking three tablets a day 
upsets your stomach you can reduce this to either two a day or one a day but you will have to take them for 
longer. I am organising for you to receive an appointment for my Clinic for about six weeks' time to discuss this 
issue and we will re-measure your iron levels. 

Kind regards 

M MAKRIS 
Reader and Honorary Consultant in Haemostasis & Thrombosis 

cc. Dr J M Gallagher, South Axholme Practice, High Street, Epworth, Doncaster DN9 1EP 
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Our reference: MM/CLW 
Hospital no: 
NHS no: 
Pathway ID: 
Start date: 
Treatment code: 

20 November 2012 

DrJ M Gallagher 
South Axholme Practice 
High Street 
Epworth 
Doncaster 
DN9 1EP 

Dear Dr Gallagher 

GRO-C 
GRO-C 

GRO_ _-_C_ 
03/01/2007 
S90 

Re: David GREEN (DOB GRO-- 1967) - ----- ----- ----- ------------------- - -.... -.... -.... -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.... -.... -.-.-, 
GRO-C 

Diagnosis: 1. Mild Haemophilia B baseline factor IX level 5% 

capsule 

Hepatitis C positive PCR negative 
At risk of variant CJD 

Dr M Makris = GRO
Secretary:; GRO-C 

E-mail: claire.warsopc_, GRO-C - 

4. Extensive investigations for iron deficiency including OGD colonoscopy and 

endoscopy showing some tiny erosions in the terminal ileum 
5. Iron deficiency 

David was reviewed in the Haemophilia Centre. I saw him a month ago when he came with a knee 
problem but we took his blood and found him to be iron deficient once again. He has had his 
gastrointestinal tract extensively investigated but no cause for the bleeding was identified. He has no 
haematuria. Surprisingly we found his ferritin to be reduced so I have started him on Ferrous Sulphate 
and he has been taking it for a month. I suggest that he takes another month at 200mg Ferrous 
Sulphate twice a day and then a further two months of 200mg once a day. We will see him again in 
three months' time. He freely admits his diet is very poor but I am not certain whether this is entirely 
the reason for his iron deficiency. 

Kind regards 

M MAKRIS 
Reader and Honorary Consultant in Haemostasis & Thrombosis 
Our reference: MM/CLW 
Hospital no: GRO-C
NHS no: L GRO-C ---
Pathway ID: 

GRO-C.:=:=._._. 
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Start date: 03/01/2007 
Treatment code: S90 

28 March 2013 (Clinic: 27 March 2013) 

DrJ M Gallagher 
South Axholme Practice 
High Street 
Epworth 
Doncaster 
DN9 1EP 

Haemophilia Review Clinic 

Dear Dr Gallagher 

Re: David GREEN (DOBGRO-0.967) 
- . .- -.-.- -.-.-.-.-.-.- -.-.- -.-.- -.-.- 

GRO-C - 
-.... -.... -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.... -.... -.... -.-. - 

Diagnosis: 1. Mild Haemophilia B baseline factor IX level 5% 
2. Hepatitis C positive PCR negative 
3. At risk of variant CJD 
4. Extensive investigations for iron deficiency including OGD colonoscopy and 

capsule 
endoscopy showing some tiny erosions in the terminal ileum 

I saw Mr Green at the Haemophilia Clinic today. He is well and he has not had any bleeding episodes. 
This includes no episodes of GI bleeding. In October of last year he again became mildly iron deficient 
and he was started on iron treatment. He continued this until the middle of January and has now been 
off iron for about two months. I checked his full blood count and haematinics today and I have given 
him a follow up in six months. 

GRO-C 

Consultant Haematologist 
(checked electronically) 
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